

E056524

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

PALOMAR GRADING & PAVING, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR RIVERSIDE COUNTY
HON. JOHN VINEYARD, JUDGE • NOS. RIC495881 & RIC508520

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AND
KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.**

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP

William N. Hancock (No. 104501), **Ben Feuer** (No. 247502)
ONE SANSOME STREET, SUITE 3670, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 984-0651

FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP

James A. Moss (No. 84441)
915 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 2100, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 438-4418 • FAX: (213) 438-4417

MANNING & KASS, ELLROD,

RAMIREZ, TRESTER, LLC

Darin L. Wessel (No. 176220)

John D. Marino (No. 126012)

550 W. C STREET, SUITE 1900

SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

(619) 515-0269 • FAX: (619) 515-0268

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT

KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Respondents' Arguments That Apply To Both Appellants Are Without Merit.	4
A. Cass's argument that its foreclosure judgment may exceed the amount of the lien it foreclosed upon misapprehends the critical distinctions between contract and foreclosure actions discussed in the opening briefs.	4
B. Cass fails to rebut appellants' argument that the superior court erred by including in Cass's foreclosure judgment funds purportedly owed to its sub- contractor, TNT Grading, Inc.	8
C. Cass's assertion that the superior court correctly awarded it prejudgment interest ignores virtually all the arguments and authority appellants raised in their opening briefs, and relies on inapposite authority in its place.	14

D.	Cass and Palomar’s argument that the superior court correctly assigned a 10% judgment interest rate, rather than 7%, once again erroneously conflates a foreclosure action with a breach of contract action.	21
E.	Respondents’ arguments that the superior court correctly refused to judicially apportion the liens have no merit.	26
1.	Respondents’ argument that Wells Fargo and Kohl’s may not seek judicial apportionment of the foreclosure judgment because they purportedly did not plead “apportionment” is frivolous.	27
2.	Respondents’ argument that the superior court lacks discretion to judicially apportion the foreclosure judgment under Civil Code section 3130 is based on a misreading of the plain text of the statute.	30
II.	Respondents’ Arguments That Apply Only To Wells Fargo Are Weak At Best.	36
A.	Respondents’ procedural arguments that Wells Fargo lacks standing, failed to plead the “statute of limitations,” and failed to show “unreasonable delay” are all frivolous.	36

1.	Respondents’ argument that Wells Fargo lacks standing to challenge the timeliness of their actions is frivolous.	36
2.	Respondents’ argument that Wells Fargo did not allege a “statute of limitations” defense in its answer, and is thus precluded from raising a defense based on Civil Code section 3144, is both factually and legally frivolous.	37
3.	It is not clear why respondents spend several pages challenging the applicability of the equitable doctrine of “unreasonable delay,” since Wells Fargo does not make an “unreasonable delay” argument on appeal.	41
B.	Respondents’ arguments regarding the definition of “construction lender” are unavailing.	42
C.	Respondents’ argument regarding the priority of their liens ignores appellants’ authority and would create perverse results.	47
III.	Respondents’ Arguments That Apply Only To Kohl’s Fail To Address Kohl’s Contentions Effectively.	53

A.	R3 dodges the primary issue Kohl’s raises, that by listing the street address for Wells Fargo’s parcels to the exclusion of Kohl’s parcel, R3’s lien did not affect Kohl’s parcel.	53
B.	Respondents’ arguments why they did not need to name Kohl’s in their mechanic’s liens miss the mark.	57
C.	Respondents’ procedural arguments against Kohl’s, involving estoppel and the statute of limitations, are frivolous.	61
1.	Respondents’ argument that Kohl’s is judicially and equitably estopped from contending Cass prematurely recorded its mechanic’s lien is frivolous.	61
2.	Respondents’ argument that Kohl’s failed to plead the “statute of limitations” in its answer is frivolous.	64
Conclusion	65
Certificate of Word Count	67

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Barr Lumber Co. v. Old Ivy Homebuilders, Inc.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1	49
<i>Bentz Plumbing & Heating v. Favoloro</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 145	20, 22
<i>Bishop v. Hayward Lumber & Investment Co.</i> (1937) 19 Cal.App.2d 234	54, 55
<i>Brown v. Curtis</i> (1900) 128 Cal. 193	12
<i>Brown Co. v. Appellate Department</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 891	57, 58, 61
<i>Cal-Western Business Services, Inc. v. Corning Capital Group</i> (2013) __ Cal.App.4th __	13
<i>Children's Hosp. and Medical Center v. Bontá</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 740	21
<i>Conti v. Board of Civil Service Commissioners</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 351	41

<i>D. I. Nofziger Lumber Co. v. Waters</i> (1909) 10 Cal.App. 89	53, 54
<i>Feduniak v. California Coastal Com'n</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1346	7, 8
<i>Force Framing, Inc. v. Chinatrust Bank (U.S.A.)</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1368	59, 61
<i>Freeman v. Sullivant</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 523	23, 24
<i>H & L Supply, Inc. v. Ewing</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 283	55
<i>Hata v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1791	28, 40, 65
<i>Hayward Lumber & Investment Co. v. Pride of Mojave Mining Co.</i> (1941) 43 Cal.App.2d 146	54
<i>Heller v. Pillsbury Madison & Sutro</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1367	23
<i>J. C. Peacock, Inc. v. Hasko</i> (1961) 196 Cal.App.2d 363	37

<i>KGM Harvesting Co. v. Fresh Network</i>	
(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 376	16, 17
<i>Kimber v. Jones</i>	
(1954) 122 Cal.App.2d 914	11, 12
<i>Kodiak Industries, Inc. v. Ellis</i>	
(1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 75	59
<i>Koudmani v. Ogle Enterprises, Inc.</i>	
(1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1650	39, 40, 64, 65
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. v. Wingtip Communications, Inc.</i>	
(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1035	23, 24
<i>Minish v. Hanuman Fellowship</i>	
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 437	62
<i>Monterey S. P. Partnership v. W. L. Bangham, Inc.</i>	
(1989) 49 Cal.3d 454	49
<i>Mortgage Guarantee Co. v. Hammond Lumber Co.</i>	
(1936) 13 Cal.App.2d 538	10, 11
<i>Paramount Securities Co. v. Daze</i>	
(1933) 128 Cal.App. 515	46, 48, 49

<i>Riley v. Peters</i>	
(1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 296	49
<i>Romak Iron Works v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i>	
(1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 767	57, 58
<i>Roodenburg v. Pavestone Co., L.P.</i>	
(2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 185	20
<i>Royster Construction Co. v. Urban West Communities</i>	
(1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1158	24, 25, 26
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i>	
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	34
<i>States Shingle Co. v. Kaufman</i>	
(1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 830	51, 52
<i>Sumitomo Bank v. Davis</i>	
(1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1306	50
<i>University Casework Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 263	19, 20
<i>Vowels v. Witt</i>	
(1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 257	6, 7, 20

<i>Westfour Corp. v. California First Bank</i>	
(1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1554	43

<i>Whitney v. Higgins</i>	
(1858) 10 Cal. 547	49

Statutes

Civil Code

§ 3082	46, 47
§ 3087	42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
§ 3106	33
§ 3123	5, 6, 10
§ 3130	<i>passim</i>
§ 3140	11
§ 3144	37, 38, 39, 42, 64, 65
§ 3261	5
§ 3287	14
§ 3289	21, 22

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 430.80	28
§ 458	39, 64
§ 469	29, 40, 65
§ 474	50, 51

Corporations Code § 1107	36, 37
--------------------------------	--------

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, rule 8.204 67

Other Authorities

Marsh, California Mechanics' Lien Law and Construction Industry
Practice (6th ed. 1996) § 4.75 22, 23

E056524
